The Company assessed the effect of the errors on prior periods under the guidance of Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Staff Accounting
Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” codified in ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections (“ASC 250”). Based on its assessment, the Company
determined that the error correction is not material to any previously issued financial statements. The correction has no impact on the Company's previously
reported consolidated net income, financial position, net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, or total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted
cash as previously reported on the Company's Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Revisions of Previously Issued Audited Financial Statements

As discussed above, the identified errors did not have a material impact on the previously issued financial statements for the year ended September 30,

2023. The Company has determined it appropriate to revise the following financial statement line items in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for
the year ended September 30, 2023 (in thousands):

  Year ended September 30, 2023
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities

Accrued compensation and tax withholdings  $ (15,434)  $ (3,621)  $ (19,055)
Other current assets and liabilities   (26,944)   (6,711)   (33,655)

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 17,490  $ (10,332)  $ 7,158

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of common stock  $ -  $ 3,621  $ 3,621
Net cash used in financing activities  $ (844,080)  $ 3,621  $ (840,459)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ 37,955  $ 6,711  $ 44,666

Supplemental disclosures:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses  $ -  $ 2,725  $ 2,725

The Company also added a supplemental disclosure of purchases of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued expenses
in the amount of $10.2 million to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended September 30, 2022.

57

Table of Contents

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect amounts

[…]

provide an estimate of the financial impact of a sale transaction.

On November 12, 2024, the Company appointed Lawrence Lin as its Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, effective after the filing of

this Annual Report on Form 10-K, to succeed the Company’s current Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, Herman Cueto, who is
departing from his role at the Company. After the filing of this Annual Report on Form 10-K, Mr. Cueto will remain with the Company as an employee
advisor through December 1, 2024, and thereafter as a consultant to facilitate the transition.

21.   Revision of Previously Issued Unaudited Quarterly Information

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the interim periods ended  March 31, 2023,  June 30, 2023, December 31, 2023, March 31,
2024, and June 30, 2024 have been revised to correct for prior period errors as discussed in Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies. The effect
on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for each affected period is as follows (in thousands):

  Nine months ended June 30, 2023
(unaudited)  As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Accrued compensation and tax withholdings  $ (15,830)  $ (1,852)  $ (17,682)
Other current assets and liabilities   (36,578)   2,634   (33,944)
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (22,422)  $ 782  $ (21,640)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock  $ -  $ 1,852  $ 1,852
Net cash used in financing activities  $ (677,221)  $ 1,852  $ (675,369)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ 65,610  $ (2,634)  $ 62,976

Supplemental disclosures:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses  $ -  $ 2,898  $ 2,898

97

Table of Contents

  Six months ended March 31, 2023
(unaudited)  As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Accrued compensation and tax withholdings  $ (21,797)  $ (1,852)  $ (23,649)
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (39,170)  $ (1,852)  $ (41,022)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock  $ -  $ 1,852  $ 1,852
Net cash used in financing activities  $ (505,136)  $ 1,852  $ (503,284)

Supplemental disclosures:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses  $ -  $ 3,040  $ 3,040

  Nine months ended June 30, 2024
(unaudited)  As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Inventories  $ 11,433  $ 2,674  $ 14,107
Other assets and liabilities   7,484   (7,101)   383
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 36,578  $ (4,427)  $ 32,151

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  $ (25,339)  $ (2,674)  $ (28,013)
Net cash provided by investing activities  $ 29,406  $ (2,674)  $ 26,732

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,495  $ 7,101  $ 15,596

Supplemental disclosures:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses  $ 2,203  $ 372  $ 2,575

98

Table of Contents

  Six months ended March 31, 2024
(unaudited)  As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Non-cash write-offs of assets  $ 6,966  $ 533  $ 7,499
Inventories   7,975   263   8,238
Accrued compensation and tax withholdings   (6,153)   (1,678)   (7,831)
Other assets and liabilities   12,913   (11,534)   1,379
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 34,787  $ (12,416)  $ 22,371

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  $ (18,746)  $ (796)  $ (19,542)
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (172,213)  $ (796)  $ (173,009)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock  $ -  $ 1,678  $ 1,678
Net cash used in financing activities  $ (187,220)  $ 1,678  $ (185,542)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,721  $ 11,534  $ 16,255

Supplemental disclosures:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses  $ -  $ 2,270  $ 2,270

  Three months ended December 31, 2023
(unaudited)  As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Inventories  $ 4,542  $ 387  $ 4,929
Accounts payable   3,457   (1,015)   2,442
Other assets and liabilities   15,957   (12,047)   3,910
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 26,431  $ (12,675)  $ 13,756

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  $ (11,919)  $ 628  $ (11,291)
Net cash provided by investing activities  $ 98,397  $ 628  $ 99,025

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,501  $ 12,047  $ 24,548

Supplemental disclosures:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses  $ -  $ 2,164  $ 2,164

99

Table of Contents

Item 9.   Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Financial Accounting and Financial Disclosure

Not applicable.

Item 9A.   Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, we conducted an
evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act. Disclosure